Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CIT Lending Services Corporation, as Administrative and Collateral Agent	07/17/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Snyder Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	4700 Fremont Street
City:	Lincoln
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68504

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5430927
Patent Number:	5374026
Patent Number:	3069045
Patent Number:	4257527
Patent Number:	4394966
Patent Number:	4450976
Patent Number:	4504535
Patent Number:	4558799
Patent Number:	4660733
Patent Number:	4847028
Patent Number:	5490603
Patent Number:	6079580
Patent Number:	6193099
Patent Number:	6318581
Patent Number:	6474496
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 021253 FRAME: 0392 500596883

Patent Number:	6311875
Patent Number:	6247594
Patent Number:	6484899
Application Number:	10717425
Application Number:	11004475
Application Number:	10005440
Application Number:	10822520
Application Number:	10637888
Application Number:	10893851
Application Number:	11130914

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-8816

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.577.8034

Email: oscar.ruiz@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Oscar Ruiz c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	207170-311
-------------------------	------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Oscar Ruiz

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Release#page1.tif source=Patent Release#page2.tif source=Patent Release#page3.tif source=Patent Release#page4.tif

PATENT RELEASE

THIS PATENT RELEASE is made as of July 17, 2008, by CIT LENDING SERVICES CORPORATION, as administrative and collateral agent, (in such capacity, "Grantee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantee and Snyder Industries, Inc., a Nebraska corporation ("Grantor"), are parties to that certain Security Agreement (Patents) dated as of December 22, 2005 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Grantee in certain Patent Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Grantee, including the Patents set forth on Schedule I hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 17, 2006, at Reel 017468, Frame 0026; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to the Grantee.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part or extension thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action existing by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Patents (the "Patent Collateral").
- 2. Grantee hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, any right, title and interest Grantee may have in and to the Patent Collateral.
- 3. Grantee shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Patent Release.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

60658419_2_207170_00311

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Patent Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

CIT LENDING SERVICES CORPORATION

By:

Name:

Title: Vice

Patent Release

SCHEDULE I

PATENT No.	PATENT DATE	<u>Title</u>
5,430,927	July 11, 1995	Double-Walled Tank
5,374,026	December 20, 1994	Outlet Fitting
3,069,045	December 18, 1962	Thermally Insulated Storage Container
4,257,527	March 24, 1981	Plastic Drum
4,394,966	July 26, 1983	Spraying Apparatus Having Fluid Storage Tank with Agitator
4,450,976	May 29, 1984	Wheeled Molded Container with Hinged Lid
4,504,535	March 12, 1985	Fastening Ring Insert for a Molded Plastic Article
4,558,799	December 17, 1985	Container with Hinged Lid
4,660,733	April 28, 1987	Cone Bottom Tank and Liftable Tank Support
4,847,028	July 11, 1989	Molding Method for a Container with Internal Projections
5,490,603	February 13, 1990	Fluid Tank Apparatus
6,079,580	June 27, 2000	Molded Tank
6,193,099	February 27, 2001	Rotationally Molded Part Having Integrally Formed Reinforcement
6,318,581	November 20, 2001	Discharge Outlet for Double Wall Containment Tank Assembly
6,474,496	November 5, 2002	Containment Tank Assembly
6,311,875	November 8, 2001	Pressurized Tank Dispenser Assembly
6,247,594	June 19, 2001	Fluid Tank Assembly
6,484,899	November 26, 2002	Fluid Tank Assembly

Patent Release

APPLICATION NO.	APPLICATION DATE	т	<u>ITLE</u>	
10/717/425	November 19, 2003	Rotationally Molded Subterranean Tank with Riser		
11/004,475	December 3, 2004	Rotationally Molded Subterranean Tank with Riser		
10/005,440	January 23, 2002	Rotationally Molded Subterranean Tank with Riser		
10/822,520	April 12, 2004	Underground Storage Tank		
10/637,888	August 7, 2003	Industrial Tank Support		
10/893,851	July 19, 2004	Flexible Synthetic Resin Coupling		
11/130,914	May 9, 2005	Industrial Hopper with Support		
REGISTERED FOREIGN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS				
COUNTRY	PATENT NO.	DESCRIPTION	ISSUE DATE	
Mexico	144941 (3)	Plastic Drum	December 4, 1981	
Canada	1081143 (3)	Plastic Drum	August 7, 1980	
Canada	1111360 (3)	Plastic Drum	October 27, 1981	
United Kingdom	1586485 (3)	Plastic Drum	May 20, 1981	
United Kingdom	1586484 (3)	Plastic Drum	May 20, 1981	
Canada	1081143 (3)	Plastic Drum	July 8, 1980	
West Germany	2733284 (3)	Plastic Drum	March 19, 1984	
Australia	3549295	Fluid Tank Apparatus	March 27, 1996	
PCT Patent Application	9607597	Fluid Tank Apparatus	March 13, 1996	

Patent Release

RECORDED: 07/18/2008